Solar Phys
DOI 10.1007/s11207-014-0644-1
S O L A R A N D S T E L L A R F L A R E S
X-ray Flare Spectra from the DIOGENESS Spectrometer
and Its Concept Applied to ChemiX
on the Interhelioprobe Spacecraft
Janusz Sylwester1 · Zbigniew Kordylewski1 · Stefan Płocieniak1 · Marek Siarkowski1 ·
Mirosław Kowaliński1 · Stanisław Nowak1 · Witold Trzebiński1 · Marek Śtęślicki1 ·

The X5 flare on 25 August 2001 was observed to great advantage by DIOGENESS, from
the earliest pre-flare state including a small precursor flare (16:17 UT) and the impulsive
phase at around 16:30 – 16:32 UT, also seen with the Yohkoh Hard X-ray Telescope (HXT),
until late in the decay phase, a total of nearly two hours. Figure 3 shows the light curves
J. Sylwester et al.
Figure 2 Effective areas of the four channels of DIOGENESS. The units are photon bin count−1
cm−2 sec−1 Å
−1
. The channel numbers are indicated in the legend.
Table 2 Flares observed by DIOGENESS.
Date (2001) UT of peak Flare notation GOES
importance
Hα
importance
Locationa
Aug. 25 16:45 SOL2001-08-25T16:45 X5.3 3B S17E34
Aug. 30 17:57 SOL2001-08-30T17:57 M1.5 2N S21W28
Sept. 2 06:02 SOL2001-09-02T06:02 M1.3 1F S17W66
Sept. 2 13:48 SOL2001-09-02T13:48 M3.0 2N S21W65
Sept. 3 01:58 SOL2001-09-03T01:58 C9.0 – S17E90
Sept. 3 17:16 SOL2001-09-03T17:16 M1.1 – N10W06
Sept. 3 18:41 SOL2001-09-03T18:41 M2.5 – S26E90
Sept. 16 03:53 SOL2001-09-16T03:53 M5.6 2N S29W54
aNo Hα records for the Sept. 3 flares; locations from Yohkoh HXT images.
from the two GOES channels and the total emission in DIOGENESS channel 1 (Ca XIX
channel). The DIOGENESS light curve shows the Ca XIX line emission because the Bragg
diffraction condition (Equation (1)) was successively satisfied for the Ca XIX emission lines